# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 281

- 'Sec. 224. Courses of study. The courses of study at the state teachers' colleges shall not exceed 5 years in length with suitable vacations, and, with the terms of admission, shall be arranged by the commissioner. The board may arrange for courses of study for such students as elect to pursue the same.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 41, § 225, repealed and replaced. Section 225 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 387 of the public laws of 1961, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 225. Degrees. Any student, who completes a course of study prescribed at institutions of higher education under the control of the State Board of Education and otherwise complies with the regulations of the college shall receive a diploma certifying the same. The board may confer appropriate degrees based upon 4 or 5 years of instruction. Degrees beyond the bachelor's degree may be granted only by colleges accredited by the New England Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 281

AN ACT Relating to Optometric Services Under Aid to the Blind and Nonprofit Hospital Organizations Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 298, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 298 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - I. Aid to the blind. The words "aid to the blind" mean money payments to, or medical care or optometric services in behalf of or any type of remedial care in behalf of, blind individuals who are needy, but do not include any such payments to or care in behalf of any individual who is an inmate of a public institution, except as a patient in a medical institution, or any individual who is a patient in an institution for tuberculosis or mental diseases, or who has been diagnosed as having tuberculosis or psychosis and is a patient in a medical institution as a result thereof."
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 305, amended. The first sentence of section 305 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Applicants for aid under the provisions of sections 298 to 318 shall be examined by an ophthalmologist, a physician skilled in diseases of the eye, or an optometrist approved or designated by the department.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 25, § 306, amended. The last sentence of section 306 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The supplementary services may include necessary traveling and other expenses to receive optometric, medical, surgical, clinical or hospital treatment as may be approved by the department, or to pay for such services or treatment.'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 60, § 244, amended. Section 244 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 244. Scope. Any corporation organized under special act of the Legislature, or under chapter 54 for the purpose of establishing, maintaining and operating a nonprofit hospital service plan whereby hospital care is to be provided by a hospital, or a group of hospitals, with which such corporation has a contract for such purpose, or such corporation as may establish, maintain and operate a nonprofit medical service plan whereby medical or surgical or optometric service or expense indemnity is provided to such persons or groups of persons as shall become subscribers to such plan under contracts with said corporation, may be licensed by the commissioner on the terms and conditions provided for in sections 245 to 257.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 60, § 245, amended. The last paragraph of section 245 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'There shall be not less than 7 directors and at least a majority of the directors of such corporation must be at all times administrators, corporators, trustees or members of the clinical staff of the hospital or hospitals which have contracted with such corporation to render hospital service to the subscribers and the physicians and optometrists who have contracted with such corporation to render medical, surgical, obstetrical, optometric or related professional service to the subscribers.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 60, § 246, amended. Section 246 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 246. Contracts. Such corporation mentioned in section 244 may enter into contracts for the rendering of hospital service to the subscribers only with hospitals approved by the departments of health and welfare of the several states. All contracts for hospital service issued by such corporation shall constitute direct obligations of the hospital or hospitals with which such corporation has contracted for hospital care. Contracts issued under the medical service plan shall provide that the private physician-patient relationship shall exist between the patient and physician, that the patient shall have a free choice of any physician or optometrist able and willing to perform medical or optometric service and may provide for medical expense indemnity, all of which shall be based upon definite agreements covering medical or surgical care provided through duly licensed physicians. All contracts for medical, surgical, optometric, obstetrical and related professional service issued by such corporation shall constitute a direct obligation of any physician or optometrist with which such corporation has contracted for professional services, said obligation being to the subscriber accepted for service. Any such physician or optometrist however shall be free to refuse service for appropriate professional reasons. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit reciprocal arrangements for the exchange of hospital, medical or surgical service between nonprofit hospital and medical service plans.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 60, § 247, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 247 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 6 of chapter 346 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

CHAP. 283

- 'III. Proposed contracts. Proposed contracts between the corporation and participating hospitals and physicians or optometrists showing the terms under which the hospital, medical or surgical or optometric service is to be furnished to subscribers;'
- Sec. 8. R. S., c. 60, § 247-A, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 247-A of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 7 of chapter 346 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
  - **II.** Contracts. The contracts between the applicant and the participating hospitals or physicians or optometrists obligate each participating party to render service to which each subscriber may be entitled under the terms of the contract issued to the subscribers.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 282

AN ACT Providing for Area Directional Sign for Bethel on Maine Turnpike.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 23, § 149-A, sub-§ I-C, additional. Section 149-A of chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 419 of the public laws of 1957 and as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection I-C, to read as follows:
  - 1-C. Bethel Area: Such sign shall be constructed and maintained on the Maine Turnpike no more than 7 miles southerly from exit 7 and shall be worded as follows:

Bethel-Recreation Area – Exit 11;

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 283

AN ACT Providing for Disposal of Unnecessary Buildings and Appurtenances Belonging to State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 15-A, § 25, sub-§ XII-A, additional. Section 25 of chapter 15-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 340 of the public laws of 1957 and as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection XII-A, to read as follows:
  - 'XII-A. Demolish obsolete buildings. To demolish or otherwise dispose of buildings and appurtenances, excluding land, belonging to the State that have become hazards, obsolete or are unjustifiably expensive to maintain. Such